UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

ENHANCING THE
PERFORMANCE
OF SOLAR CELL
BY USING DIFFERENT
LAYER OF
ANTI-REFLECTIVE COATING

TENGKU SHAHIRA ALYSSA
BINTI TENGKU ABDUL RASHID

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING
(HONS) ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.
Name of Student : Tengku Shahira Alyssa binti Tengku Abdul Rashid
Student 1.D. No. : 2016263756
Programme : Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical and
Electronic Engineering — EE200
Faculty . Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Thesis :  Enhancing The Performance Of Solar Cell By Using

Different Layer Of Anti-Reflective Coating

Signature of Student
Date :Jul 2020




ABSTRACT

The rising of renewable energy is booming its way to our country’s power generation
field. This is because of the ample sunshine throughout the year, which makes it very
appealing for the development of solar energy. However, reflectivity causes solar cell
to lose potential photons to be confined. Hence, the aim of this work is to enhance the
performance of solar cell by using different layer of anti-reflective coating. In this work,
Gallium Arsenide was used as the solar cell substrate as it produces a better outcome
compared to a Silicon solar cell. Materials such as SiO, SizN, and SiO, /Si;N, are
used as the layers of anti-reflective coating. By using SILVACO TCAD tool, the solar
cell structure was designed and modelled with ATHENA software. Meanwhile, ATLAS
was utilize to simulate the electrical and optical properties such as the External Quantum
Efficiency (EQE), I-V characteristic and spectral response, which were observed. The
planar GaAs solar cell with anti-reflective coating of SiO,, Si;N, and SiO, /SizN,
showed efficiency at 9.38%, 10.88% and 10.68%, respectively. For porous structure,
Si0,, SizN, and SiO, /SizN, layers exhibits 9.32%, 10.75% and 10.31%, respectively
in terms of efficiency. In conclusion, Si;N, material exhibits excellent efficiency to be
used as an anti-reflective coating on GaAs solar cell.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah for giving me the opportunity to embark on my degree and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. | pray to Allah hoping
my journey is in His bliss.

My appreciation and gratitude goes to my supervisor, Dr. Rosfariza binti Radzali for
her guidance and support throughout this journey. | would also like to express my
thankfulness for trusting me to finish this project. Not forgetting, 1 would like to thank
the Faculty of Electrical Engineering for providing the best facilities and resources to
conduct my project.

| also would like to extend my thankfulness to the most precious people in my life, my
parents. To my father, Tengku Abdul Rashid and my mother, Shariah Sharin Low for
giving me their endless moral support during my studies and for their never ending
prayers.

Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to my friends for their countless support
throughout my journey on finishing this project. Their constant support is deeply
appreciated. A special thank you to the others who helped directly and indirectly during
this time.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION [
ABSTRACT I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS Y%
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF APPENDICES IX
LIST OF SYMBOLS X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

Research Background
Problem Statement
Obijectives

Scope of Work
Significance of Study

A W W NN

Thesis Organization

Introduction

Gallium Arsenide

Fundamentals of Solar Cell

2.3.1 Operation of Solar Cell
2.3.2 Characteristics of Solar Cell

©O© 00 N N o oo o

Porous Solar Cell
Anti-Reflective Coating (ARC) 10
Chapter Conclusion 12



CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Overall Design Flow
3.3  Solar Cell Modelling
3.3.1 Construction of Solar Cell Using ATHENA Tools
3.4  Simulation of Solar Cell Using ATLAS Tools
3.4.1 Open-Circuit Voltage (Voc) and Short-Circuit Current (Isc)
3.4.2 Spectral Response, External Quantum Efficiency (EQE) and
Internal Quantum Efficiency (IQE)

3.4.3 |-V Characteristics and Power Maximum

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Introduction

4.2  Solar Cell Structures

4.3  Spectral Response

4.4  Quantum Efficiency

45  Power Maximum

4.6 IV Characteristic

4.7  Comparison Between Planar and Porous Solar Cell
4.8  Comparison with Previous Studies

4.9  Optimize ARC Thickness for Planar GaAs Solar Cell

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
51 Introduction

5.2  Conclusion

5.3  Future Work

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

13
13
13
15
17
23

26
28

31
31
31
34
37
40
42
45
46
47

50
50
50
51

52
57



