# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

# ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF SOLAR CELL BY USING DIFFERENT LAYER OF ANTI-REFLECTIVE COATING

## TENGKU SHAHIRA ALYSSA BINTI TENGKU ABDUL RASHID

# BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS) ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2020

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Tengku Shahira Alyssa binti Tengku Abdul Rashid		
Student I.D. No.	:	2016263756		
Programme	:	Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical and		
		Electronic Engineering – EE200		
Faculty	:	Faculty of Electrical Engineering		
Thesis	:	Enhancing The Performance Of Solar Cell By Using		
		Different Layer Of Anti-Reflective Coating		
		Quinne		
Signature of Student	:	Richierer		
Date	:	Jul 2020		

#### ABSTRACT

The rising of renewable energy is booming its way to our country's power generation field. This is because of the ample sunshine throughout the year, which makes it very appealing for the development of solar energy. However, reflectivity causes solar cell to lose potential photons to be confined. Hence, the aim of this work is to enhance the performance of solar cell by using different layer of anti-reflective coating. In this work, Gallium Arsenide was used as the solar cell substrate as it produces a better outcome compared to a Silicon solar cell. Materials such as SiO<sub>2</sub>, Si<sub>3</sub>N<sub>4</sub> and SiO<sub>2</sub>/Si<sub>3</sub>N<sub>4</sub> are used as the layers of anti-reflective coating. By using SILVACO TCAD tool, the solar cell structure was designed and modelled with ATHENA software. Meanwhile, ATLAS was utilize to simulate the electrical and optical properties such as the External Quantum Efficiency (EQE), I-V characteristic and spectral response, which were observed. The planar GaAs solar cell with anti-reflective coating of  $SiO_2$ ,  $Si_3N_4$  and  $SiO_2/Si_3N_4$ showed efficiency at 9.38%, 10.88% and 10.68%, respectively. For porous structure,  $SiO_2$ ,  $Si_3N_4$  and  $SiO_2$ / $Si_3N_4$  layers exhibits 9.32%, 10.75% and 10.31%, respectively in terms of efficiency. In conclusion, Si<sub>3</sub>N<sub>4</sub> material exhibits excellent efficiency to be used as an anti-reflective coating on GaAs solar cell.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah for giving me the opportunity to embark on my degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. I pray to Allah hoping my journey is in His bliss.

My appreciation and gratitude goes to my supervisor, Dr. Rosfariza binti Radzali for her guidance and support throughout this journey. I would also like to express my thankfulness for trusting me to finish this project. Not forgetting, I would like to thank the Faculty of Electrical Engineering for providing the best facilities and resources to conduct my project.

I also would like to extend my thankfulness to the most precious people in my life, my parents. To my father, Tengku Abdul Rashid and my mother, Shariah Sharin Low for giving me their endless moral support during my studies and for their never ending prayers.

Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to my friends for their countless support throughout my journey on finishing this project. Their constant support is deeply appreciated. A special thank you to the others who helped directly and indirectly during this time.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	i			
ABS	TRACT	ii			
ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv			
LIST	Г OF TABLES	vi			
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	vii			
LIST	Γ OF APPENDICES	ix			
LIST	Г OF SYMBOLS	X			
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi			
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Research Background	1			
1.2	Problem Statement	2			
1.3	Objectives	2			
1.4	Scope of Work	3			
1.5	Significance of Study	3			
1.6	Thesis Organization	4			
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6			
2.1	Introduction	6			
2.2	Gallium Arsenide	6			
2.3	Fundamentals of Solar Cell	7			
	2.3.1 Operation of Solar Cell	7			
	2.3.2 Characteristics of Solar Cell	8			
2.4	Porous Solar Cell	9			
2.5	Anti-Reflective Coating (ARC)				
2.6	Chapter Conclusion 1				

CHA	PTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	13
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Overall Design Flow		
3.3	Solar Cell Modelling		
	3.3.1	Construction of Solar Cell Using ATHENA Tools	17
3.4	Simula	ation of Solar Cell Using ATLAS Tools	23
	3.4.1	Open-Circuit Voltage (Voc) and Short-Circuit Current (Isc)	23
	3.4.2	Spectral Response, External Quantum Efficiency (EQE) and	l
		Internal Quantum Efficiency (IQE)	26
	3.4.3	I-V Characteristics and Power Maximum	28
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	31
4.1	Introdu	uction	31
4.2	Solar (	Cell Structures	31
4.3	Spectr	al Response	34
4.4	Quanti	um Efficiency	37
4.5	Power	Maximum	40
4.6	IV Cha	aracteristic	42
4.7	Compa	arison Between Planar and Porous Solar Cell	45
4.8	Compa	arison with Previous Studies	46
4.9	Optim	ize ARC Thickness for Planar GaAs Solar Cell	47
СНА	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	50
5.1	Introdu	uction	50
5.2	Conclu	ision	50
5.3	Future	Work	51
REF	ERENC	ES	52
	ENDICH		57
	. = - =		